
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board 
 

Date:  Tuesday 20 July 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) Councillor David Hughes (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Alyas Ahmed Councillor Rick Atkinson 
Councillor Maurice Billington Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor Tim Emptage Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Carol Steward Councillor Patricia Tompson 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Martin Weir 
 
 

Substitutes 
 

Councillor Nick Cotter Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford Councillor Douglas Williamson 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
2. Declarations of Interest      

 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
15 June 2010. 
 
 

5. Report on the Council's Contract Management Procedures, Policies and 
Strategies  (Pages 7 - 22)    
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
To explain the current contract management procedures in place across the Council 
and provide four upcoming tenders from which the Resources & Performance 
Scrutiny Board can choose one upon which to focus on over the coming year. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board is recommended to consider: 
 
(1) The current contract management procedures in place; 

(2) Choosing one of the four upcoming tenders put forward upon which the 
Board can focus on over the coming year. 

 
 

6. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/11  (Pages 23 - 30)    
 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Summary 
 
To update the Board on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/11. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the current Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board element of the 

work programme for 2010/11 as set out at Appendix 1. 

(2) Note the agenda items for the 7 September 2010 meeting of the Resources 
and Performance Scrutiny Board. 

(3) Note the update on the Finance Scrutiny Working Group and Performance 
Scrutiny Working Group meetings. 

 



 
 
 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or (01295) 
221589 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in the constitution. The Democratic Support Officer will 
have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Legal and Democratic Services natasha.clark@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221589  
 
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 12 July 2010 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board held 
at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 15 June 2010 at 7.00 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor David Hughes (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor Rick Atkinson 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Carol Steward 
Councillor Martin Weir 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
 

 
Officers: Gillian Greaves, Head of Housing Services 

Mark Taylor, Housing Grants Team Leader 
Natasha Clark, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 16 February 2010 and 19 May 2010 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

5 Disabled Facilities Grants ~ Briefing  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Head of Housing Services and the Housing 
Grants Team Leader to the meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board - 15 June 2010 

  

The Chairman explained that this was an opportunity for the Board to learn 
more about Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) which had been considered by 
one of the budget scrutiny working groups as part of the 2010/11 budget 
scrutiny process. The topic has also been raised by Board Members as a 
potential topic for scrutiny in 2010/11. Following the discussion the Board 
would reflect on the evidence presented and if there were any issues that they 
wished to explore further, these should be added to the 2010/11 Work 
Programme.   
 
The Head of Housing Services began by explaining that Disabled Facilities 
Grants are mandatory and as the as the housing authority Cherwell District 
Council has to meet its statutory duty to respond. The delivery of DFGs is also 
enshrined in the Councils priorities, including the Sustainable Communities 
Strategy, the Cherwell Housing Strategy 2005-11 and the Private Sector 
Housing Strategy which was adopted in March 2010. The Head of Housing 
Services highlighted that to address one of the Strategy’s four priorities 
‘Support vulnerable people so that they can remain living in their own homes, 
and improve their health outcomes’ a number of actions linked to DFGs had 
been developed. These included the need for a DFG policy to address 
prioritisation and allocation of resources and the development of practices and 
procedures to improve the efficiency and value for money for the DFG 
service. 
 
The Housing Grants Team Leader advised the Board that applications were 
processed as they were received from the Oxfordshire County Council 
Occupational Therapists.  The government’s test of “fairness” applied to the 
assessment of need which is the responsibility of the Occupational Therapists 
and not a matter for the Housing team. Cherwell District Council cannot select 
or reject applications.  All applications are capped at £30K and all are means 
tested except for disabled children under 19 years.  
 
In terms of funding, th
[...]
for consultation with all stakeholders.  
 
The Board commented that the development of both the “County Physical 
Disabilities Strategy” and Cherwell District Council’s “Disabled Facilities 
Grants Policy” would contribute to an improved service. The Board agreed 
that they would nominate Members to meet with Housing Services Officers to 
consider aspects of the Disabled Facilities Grants Policy and that the Head of 
Housing Services be invited to a future meeting to present a draft version of 
the policy. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Housing Services and the Housing Grants 
Team Leader for attending the meeting and the detailed information provided. 
The Board thanked and commended the Housing Services staff for their hard 
work for the delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants which supported and 
assisted vulnerable members of the community.       
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillors Steward, Billington, Cullip and Ahmed be nominated 

to meet with Housing Services staff to consider aspects of Cherwell 
District Council’s Disabled Facilities Grants Policy. 

 
(2) That the Head of Housing Services be invited to attend a future 

meeting of the Board to present a draft version of the Disabled 
Facilities Grants Policy.  

 
 

6 Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2009/10  
 
The Board considered the Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2009/10. The draft Annual Report contained information relating to the work of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Resources and Performance 
Scrutiny Board and various Task and Finish Group reviews. 
 
The Board noted that the production of an annual report was a constitutional 
requirement and that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would consider 
the report at its meeting on 22 June 2010 and refer it to Council in July 2010. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the contents of the draft Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report 
2009/10 be noted. 
 
 

Page 3



Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board - 15 June 2010 

  

7 Appointment of Working Group Members  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors Atkinson, Emptage, Hughes and 
Prestidge as new members of the Board. 
 
The Board considered a report which set out proposals for the membership of 
the Finance Scrutiny Working Group and the Performance Scrutiny Working 
Group for 2010/11. 
 
The Chairman advised the Board that following changes to the membership of 
the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board there were currently two 
vacancies on both the Finance Scrutiny Working Group and the Performance 
Scrutiny Working Group. Members of the Board confirmed that they were 
happy to remain on the same working group for the coming year and agreed 
that the three new Board Members would fill the vacancies on the Working 
Groups. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the following Councillors be appointed to the Finance Scrutiny 

Working Group for 2010/11: Councillor Mawer (Chairman), Councillor 
Hughes (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Atkinson, Councillor Emptage,  
Councillor Tompson, Councillor Webb, Councillor Weir. 

 
2) That the following Councillors be appointed to the Performance Scrutiny 

Working Group for 2010/2011: Councillor Hughes (Chairman), 
Councillor Mawer (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Ahmed, Councillor 
Billington, Councillor Cullip, Councillor Prestidge, Councillor Steward.  

 
 

8 Draft Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/11  
 
The Board considered the report on the draft overview and scrutiny work 
programme 2010/11 and made a number of observations.  The Board 
acknowledged the need to take account of potential resource constraints and 
the boundaries of the District Council’s responsibilities when determining the 
work programme.  They noted that it was important to ensure that any scrutiny 
review would deliver tangible results for the benefit of the residents of the 
district. 
 
Update to Work Programme Items 2009/10 
The Board noted the update to the work programme items 2009/10 including 
the status of previous scrutiny reviews and proposed timescales for further 
updates and progress reports. The Board noted that Councillors Steward and 
Weir had previously been nominated to participate in the fees and charges 
review group. Members requested further information from Officers about the 
group to enable them to appoint a further participant at the July meeting. 
 

 

Work Programme Items for 2010/11 
Members of the Board had suggested a number of topics for inclusion on the 
2010/11 work programme.  
 

Page 4



Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board - 15 June 2010 

  

Disabled Facilities Grants 
This had been considered at agenda item 5. 
 
The Cost and Length of Planning Appeals 
The Board noted that the Performance Scrutiny Working Group had 
previously raised this item when considering the quarterly Performance 
Management Framework data. Members requested the Scrutiny Officer to 
liaise with planning officers and the performance team to provide an update to 
the Performance Scrutiny Working Group at their next meeting. 
 
The cost of Cherwell District Council employing external consultants 
The Board agreed that this was an interesting issue and would they would 
consider it in more detail later in the year.  

 

Resolved 
 
(1) That the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board element of the 

draft Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/11 be noted. 
 
(2) That the update on items carried forward from the 2009/10 overview 

and scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 
(3) That Councillors Steward and Weir be nominated to participate in the 

fees and charges policy review group and that a further Member be 
nominated at the Board’s July 2010 meeting. 

 
(4) That the items suggested for inclusion on the 2010/11 Work 

Programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Resources & Performance Scrutiny Board 
 

Report on the Council’s Contract Management Procedures, 
Policies and Strategy 

 
Tuesday 20 July 2010 

 
Report of Head of Finance 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To explain the current contract management procedures in place across the 
Council and provide four upcoming tenders from which the Resources & 
Performance Scrutiny Board can choose one upon which to focus on over the 
coming year. 
 
 

This report is public 
 
 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The meeting is recommended to consider: 
 
(1) The current contract management procedures in place; 

(2) Choosing one of the four upcoming tenders put forward upon which the 
Board can focus on over the coming year. 

 
 
 
Details 

 
Introduction 

1.1 The Council has exploited the benefits of contemporary procurement practice 
by investing in the formation of a Corporate Procurement Team in 2008 that 
operates under an innovative “invest to save” initiative, with annual targets 
ensuring the operation is both “self funding” and providing additional returns. 

1.2 Procurement has a very strong link with finance, contract management, 
compliance and efficiencies and so the Council positioned the Corporate 
Procurement Team within finance under the direction of the Head of Finance.  

1.3 The Corporate Procurement Team have been increasingly successful in 
driving home the point that procurement is the cradle to grave, whole lifetime 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

process of acquiring goods, services and works for the Council and (as per 
the diagram below) that contract management is a vital part of the 
procurement process and as much a key to the success of a project as the 
letting of the contract itself.   

 

1.4 However, in spite of successes in the adopting of robust contract 
management procedures in areas such as the supply of agency staff, vehicle 
spare parts, the provision of the Banbury Health Centre and the outsourcing 
of the Council’s internal audit services, similar to the vast majority of local 
authorities, contract management continues to be an area that requires 
development. In recognition of this need one of the ten key action points for 
the 2010/11 Corporate Procurement Action Plan is the clarification and 
improvement of the Council’s contract management function. 

1.5 This brief report aims to outline from a corporate procurement aspect where 
we are and provide four contracts from which the Resources and 
Performance Scrutiny Board can choose one (or more if the Board so 
desires) upon which to focus over the coming year.  

Where we are now 
1.6 For all projects where procurement are involved contract management is 

included in the stakeholder questionnaire, used at project inception meetings, 
to emphasize the importance of considering performance management within 
the tendering process, within the specification, the terms & conditions and the 
bidder’s response document.  

1.7 Contract management activities can be broadly grouped into three areas. 

• Service delivery management ensures that the service is being delivered as 
agreed, to the required level of performance and quality. 

Page 8



 

• Relationship management keeps the relationship between the two parties 
open and constructive, aiming to resolve or ease tensions and identify 
problems early. 
• Contract administration handles the formal governance of the contract 
and changes to the contract documentation. 
All three areas must be managed successfully if the arrangement is to be a 
success. 

1.8 Contract management procedures across different contracts vary depending 
up the needs of the service and by whom the contracts have been set up. 
There are a lot of very good contract management procedures and 
performance mechanisms in place across service areas, but to date there has 
not been a corporate approach or consultation to ensure onward going best 
practice and a culture of lessons learnt. 

1.9 Moving forward the Procurement team together with the Assured Services 
Manager are undertaking a consultation exercise with the objective of putting 
forward a corporate plan and accompanying quick reference manual to help 
further develop contract management across the Council.  

Tenders on which to focus  

1.10 The following contracts are suggestions – copy of current contracts register 
attached for view of all contracts currently declared to procurement with a 
lifetime value of £10,000 and above: 

• Bodicote Old House Refurbishment – procurement process just under 
way. 

• Buildings Maintenance – there are no formal contracts in place, as work is 
currently quoted for on an individual basis. This new tender – scheduled to 
be in place for 31st March 2011 will commence with a combined market 
engagement and supplier development workshop – aiming for early 
September 2010. 

• Supply of Tyres for Vehicle Fleet – the re-tender date has been extended 
while an additional options appraisal is undertaken with the aim of having 
the contract in place for 1st January 2011. 

• Landscape Maintenance – the new contract isn’t due to be in place until 
1st April 2012 but due to complexity of working with other parties the 
process is due to start in earnest in December 2010. 

 
 Proposals 
 
2.1 The Procurement Manager’s recommendation is that the Resources & 

Performance Scrutiny Board focus on the new Buildings Maintenance 
contract as they will be able to see how the process – including options 
appraisal – is undertaken from start to finish with the final focus on 
contract management. 

Page 9



 

 Conclusion 
 
3.1 Contract Management is an area ripe for development and forms one 

of the key milestones of the contract process. Additional savings in 
respect of Council staff resources, streamlining of process, more 
efficient delivery of the service and reduced expenditure over the 
lifetime of the contract can be achieved if contract management is 
included in the options appraisal stage and carried through to contract 
management fulfilment. 

 
 
Implications 

 

Financial: Financial Effects: There are no adverse financial 
effects on the Council by implementing the Corporate 
Procurement Strategy and Action plan 2010/11 and 
the accompanying contract management procedures.   

 Comments to be checked by Karen Curtin, Head of 
Finance, 01295 221551. 

Legal: Legal work very closely with procurement to ensure 
that our processes are compliant and not open to 
challenge and the Action Plan is compliant with the 
recently revised Contract Procedure Rules. 

 Comments to be checked by Liz Howlett, Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services/Monitoring Officer 
01295 221686 

Risk Management: If the Council fails to continue to support the 
implementation of the programme of activities in 
respect of procurement, there is a risk efficiency 
savings will not be achieved.  A number of the 
actions relate to developing good practice for the 
commissioning of goods and services, by 
implementing sophisticated procurement practices as 
well as using market intelligence the Council will be 
able to fully demonstrate it has strategies in place to 
consistently secure value for money.      

 Comments to be checked by Karen Curtin, Head of 
Finance, 01295 221551. 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Corporate Plan Themes 

 
An Accessible, Value for Money Council 

Page 10



 

Executive Portfolio 

 
Councillor James Macnamara  
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Communications 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Contracts Register 

Background Papers 

Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan for 2010/11 

Report Author Viv Hichens, Corporate Strategic Procurement Manager 

Contact 
Information 

01295 753747 

viv.hichens@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



May-10

Category
Contract 

Description Provider Contract type

Is contract let 

in partnership 

with any other 

authorities

If partnership, 

who is lead 

authority ?

If procured 

via OGC, 

ESPO, YPO 

etc, which 

arrangement 

?

D
[...]
Cell:

Contract Start Date - please refer to terms and conditions.Comment:

K3Cell:

contract end date - please refer to contract terms and conditions. Comment:

M3Cell:

Service Area - Normally this should be your service area - i.e. the service area within CDC that is responsible for setting up the contract. Comment:

N3Cell:

Client Lead Officer - The council officer responsible for the day to day management and performance of the contract. Please include their contact telephone number.Comment:

O3Cell:

Provider contact - who is the named individual in the providing organisation responsible for the contract. Please include contact telephone number and e-mail address.Comment:

P3Cell:

Performance - please provide your comments on effectiveness of provider. Key areas of concern are timeliness, quality, client/ contractor liaisonComment:

Page 10 of 10

P
a

g
e
 2

2



 

   

Resources & Performance Scrutiny Board 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/11 
 

20 July 2010 
 

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update the Board on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
2010/11. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the current Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board element 

of the work programme for 2010/11 as set out at Appendix 1. 

(2) Note the agenda items for the 7 September 2010 meeting of the 
Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board. 

(3) Note the update on the Finance Scrutiny Working Group and 
Performance Scrutiny Working Group meetings. 

 
 
 
Details 

 
1 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/11 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 sets out the existing work programme for both the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Resources and 
Performance Scrutiny Board, as agreed at the committee meetings in 
June 2010. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



 

   

2 Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board Meeting of 7 
September 2010   

 
Partnerships: Cherwell Safer Communities Partnership 

2.1 At the June 2009 meeting of the Resources and Performance Scrutiny 
Board, Members agreed that the Cherwell Safer Communities 
Partnership would be an appropriate subject for partnership scrutiny for 
the last quarter 2009/10.   

2.2 The scrutiny review was intended to link in with a value for money 
review of the Partnership. The Board was advised that value for money 
review had been delayed and agreed in February 2010 to roll the item 
forward to the 2010/11 work programme. 

2.3 The Board will wish to note that the Chairman of the Cherwell Safer 
Communities Partnership (Mary Harpley), the Cherwell Local Police 
Area (LPA) Commander (Superintendent Howard Stone) and the Head 
of Safer Communities, Urban and Rural Services to brief Members on 
the Cherwell Safer Communities Partnership. This will also be an 
opportunity for the Board to consider the approach to a scrutiny review 
of the Cherwell Safer Communities Partnership. 

Budget Scrutiny 2010/11 
2.4 The Head of Finance will be present at the meeting on 7 September 

and together with the Chairman will facilitate a discussion about the 
approach and schedule for budget scrutiny for 2011/12. 

Partnerships: Oxfordshire Rural Community Partnership 
2.5 In 2009/10 the Board scrutinised the Council’s partnership with 

Oxfordshire Rural Community Council. All of the Board’s 
recommendations were accepted by the Executive in April 2010. A 
report updating Members on progress against the recommendations 
will be submitted to the Board’s September meeting. 

 
3 Finance Scrutiny Working Group and Performance Scrutiny 

Working Group ~ Update 
 

Finance Scrutiny Working Group 
3.1 The Finance Scrutiny Working Group met on 12 July to consider the 

latest financial indicators, the 2009/10 revenue outturn and carry 
forward items and Capital outturn and detail and the end of project 
appraisal for the sports centre modernisation proj

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board held 
at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 20 July 2010 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor David Hughes (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor Rick Atkinson 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Patricia Tompson 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Martin Weir 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards (In place of Councillor Carol Steward) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor Carol Steward 
 

 
Officers: Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 

Viv Hichens, Corporate Strategic Procurement Manager 
Natasha Clark, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
10 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

11 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

12 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendments: 
 
Minute 5: Disabled Facilities Grant ~ Briefing 
 
Resolution 1: That Councillors Steward, Billington and Cullip be nominated to 
meet with Housing Services staff to consider aspects of Cherwell District 
Council’s Disabled Facilities Grant Policy. 



Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board - 20 July 2010 

  

 
Minute 8: Draft Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/11 
 
Resolution 3: That Councillors Steward, Weir, Ahmed and Emptage be 
nominated to participate in the fees and charges policy review group. 
 
 

13 Report on the Council's Contract Management Procedures, Policies and 
Strategies  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Finance which explained the 
current contract management procedures in place across the Council, 
presented the Council’s contracts register which included all contracts with a 
value greater than £10k and proposed four upcoming tenders from which the 
Board could choose to focus upon over the coming year. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that the Corporate Procurement Team was 
formed in 2008. A key role of the Team is to work in co-operation with 
departments to ensure value for money procurement practice is being 
exercised by departments and support them as necessary to promote best 
practice in line with Corporate Procurement Procedure Rules.  
 
With regard to contract management, the Head of Finance explained that 
procedures vary depending upon the needs of the service and by whom the 
contract has been set up. The Board was advised that as part of the 
Corporate Procurement Strategy Action Plan 2010/11 the Procurement and 
Assured Services Teams would be clarifying the contract management role 
for the Council and the resources required for effective monitoring with a view 
to centralising the contract management function. 
 
The Head of Finance gave an overview of the Contracts Register which aims 
to list all contracts with a lifetime value of £10k or more and advised the Board 
that the Register was available on the Council’s website. In response to 
Members’ questions, the Strategic Procurement Manager explained that there 
were measures in place within Finance to ensure people use the suppliers 
with whom there are formal contracts. Members asked questions on a number 
of particular contracts, to which answers were duly provided. 
 
The Head of Finance highlighted four contracts that were coming up for 
tender that the Board may wish to focus on as part of their work programme: 
Bodicote Old House Refurbishment; Buildings Maintenance; Supply of Tyres 
for Vehicle Fleet; and, Landscape Maintenance. The Board considered each 
contract and agreed that they would focus on Old Bodicote House 
Refurbishment in autumn 2010 and Landscape Maintenance in 2011. They 
would not focus on Buildings Maintenance or Supply of Tyres for Vehicle 
Fleet. 
 
The Board noted that the options appraisal and sourcing and pre-tender steps 
of the procurement cycle for the Old Bodicote House Refurbishment had 
already been completed. However, they felt that focussing on this contract 
would provide a valuable learning experience for Members and they could still 
contribute to the process. The Head of Finance and the Strategic 



Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board - 20 July 2010 

  

Procurement Manager agreed to circulate a background briefing paper on the 
process to date to the Board. 
 
The Board agreed that they would like to be involved in the entire 
procurement cycle for the Landscape Maintenance contract and noted that 
the options appraisal was due to begin in December 2010. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the current contract management procedures be noted. 
 
(2) That the Board focus on the Old Bodicote House Refurbishment and 

Landscape Maintenance tenders in 2010/11. 
 
 

14 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/11  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/11. 
Members noted the Board’s elements of the work programme. 
 
Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board Meeting, 7 September 2010 
 
The Board noted the following agenda items for the 7 September meeting. 
 
Partnership Scrutiny: Cherwell Safer Communities Partnership 
The Board noted that the Chairman of the Cherwell Safer Communities 
Partnership, the Cherwell Local Police (LPA) Commander and the Head of 
Safer Communities, Urban and Rural Services would attend the Boards 
September meeting to brief Members of the Cherwell Safer Communities 
Partnership. This would also be an opportunity for the Board to consider an 
approach to a scrutiny review of the Partnership. 
 
Budget Scrutiny 2011/12 
The Head of Finance explained that the Executive and Corporate 
Management Team had held an awayday at which they had considered 
various scenarios for the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy based on 
achieving different levels of savings. An analysis was underway of statutory 
and discretionary services to consider potential areas for cuts in light of the 
assumption that Government will cut grants to Local Authorities. 
 
The Head of Finance noted that Members of the Board had raised the cost of 
the Council employing consultants as a potential topic for budget scrutiny and 
advised the Board that the Executive had also suggested a number of areas 
that the Board may like to consider as part of their budget scrutiny 2011/12: 

• Training  

• Fees and charges 

• Webcasting 

• Capital programme 
 
The Board discussed the suggestions and agreed that they would need to 
decide where their scrutiny process could add value to each area. Members 



Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board - 20 July 2010 

  

requested that the Head of Finance bring more detailed proposals for the 
scrutiny of the 2011/12 Budget to the Board’s September meeting. 
 
Finance Scrutiny Working Group Update 
 
The Chairman reported that the Finance Scrutiny Working Group had met on 
12 July 2010 and considered the latest financial indicators, the 2009/10 year 
end revenue and capital outturn and the end of project appraisal for the sports 
centre modernisation project. The Group had no issues to raise. 
 
Performance Scrutiny Working Group Update 
 
The Chairman reported that the Group had postponed its June meeting as 
Members wished to consider the draft Development Control and Major 
Developments Value for Money review. The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny 
Officer advised the Group that this had been delayed, however it would be 
ready for the Group to consider at its September meeting. Members of the 
Group agreed that they would not rearrange the June meeting and would 
consider all outstanding items at the September meeting.    
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board element of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/11 be noted. 
 
(2) That the agenda items for the 7 June meeting of the Resources and 

Performance Scrutiny Board be noted. 
 
(3) That the Head of Finance be invited to bring more detailed proposals 

for the scrutiny of the 2011/12 Budget to the Board’s September 
meeting. 

 
(4) That the updates from the Finance Scrutiny Working Group and 

Performance Scrutiny Working Group be noted. 
 
  
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


